or interests do not substantially modify the corporate purpose, and 

can provide guarantees and/or liens for obligations, including those 

related to third parties. 

SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES 

ARTICLE 5 - SHARE CAPITAL 

5.1 Share capital amounts to €1,489,538,745 (one billion four hundred 

eighty-nine million five hundred and thirty-eight thousand seven 

hundred and forty-five), represented by 1,489,538,745 shares with a 

nominal value of €1 (one) each. Shares are freely transferable. 

5.2 This may be increased at any moment, including through conferment 

of receivables and consideration in kind, by resolution of the 

shareholders’ meeting, and also through the issue of shares with

[...]

(iv) the acquisition and/or sale of companies and/or businesses; 

(v) designation of the directors of subsidiary companies and/or 

participations held in Companies; 

(vi) participation in tenders and/or public offers that result in 

contractual obligations exceeding Euro 25,000,000 (twenty-five 

million). 

23.5 On urgent matters the Chairman of the Board of Directors and 

the Managing Director can jointly make all the resolutions reserved 

for the Board of Directors, providing timely communication to the 

Board. 

23.6 The directors report to the statutory auditors in a timely